

67509-5

67509-5

67509-5

No. ~~67556-7-1~~  
King County Superior Court No. 10-1-08297-9 KNT

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,  
v.

MICHAEL MARTINEZ COPOL,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable John P. Erlick, Judge

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

**Suzanne Lee Elliott**  
Attorney for Appellant  
1300 Hoge Building  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-0291

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 APR 26 PM 2:43

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

    B. FACTS RELATED TO THE SEIZURE OF COPOL AND HIS  
        VEHICLE ..... 2

    C. FACTS RELATED TO THE WEAPONS ENHANCEMENT..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT  
        THE JURY’S FINDING THAT COPOL WAS ARMED WITH  
        A DEADLY WEAPON AT THE TIME OF THE CRIMES ..... 10

V. CONCLUSION..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	10
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510, 99 S.Ct. 2450, 61 L.Ed.2d 39 (1979) .....	10
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 154 Wn. App. 295, 224 P.3d 852, <i>review denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1004, 236 P.3d 205 (2010) .....	6
<i>State v. Diluzio</i> , 162 Wn. App. 585, 254 P.3d 218, <i>review denied</i> , 272 P.3d 850 (2011) .....	8, 9
<i>State v. Doughty</i> , 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010) .....	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>State v. Garvin</i> , 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009) .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Gatewood</i> , 163 Wn.2d 534, 182 P.3d 426 (2008) .....	6, 9
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 760 (1991).....	5
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	10
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 80 Wn. App. 544, 910 P.2d 1290 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986).....	5
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999) .....	5
<i>State v. Pam</i> , 98 Wn.2d 748, 659 P.2d 454 (1983), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by State v. Brown</i> , 111 Wn.2d 124, 761 P.2d 588 (1988) .....	10
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 155 Wn. App. 701, 230 P.3d 237 (2010) .....	11
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008) .....	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984).....	5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968).....	passim

*Wong Sun v. United States*, 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441  
(1963) ..... 10

**Statutes**

RCW 9.41.010 ..... 1, 10

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const., art. I, section 7 (Search & Seizure) ..... 5

U.S. Const., amend. XIV (Due Process) ..... 10

U.S. Const., amend. IV (Search & Seizure) ..... 5
